

Nos. 10-4569, 10-4683, 11-1564 & 11-1742

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

**GRAPETREE SHORES, INC. d/b/a
DIVI CARINA BAY RESORT**

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
CROSS-PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

RICHARD A. COHEN
Senior Attorney

MEGHAN B. PHILLIPS
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2995
(202) 273-3834

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	5
Statement of related cases	5
Statement of the case.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	9
A. Background; the company’s prior economic development commission agreements; the parties consent to an election.....	9
B. The company’s general manager announced the improved 401(k) plan benefit to employees two days before the representation election.....	11
C. The election and representation case proceeding.....	12
D. Following a hearing, an administrative law judge finds that employee Felicia Dixon was eligible to vote, overrules the Company’s election objections, and concludes that the Company unlawfully promised employees a new 401(k) plan to interfere with their free choice	13
1. The judge’s finding that Felicia Dixon had not been discharged and, therefore, was eligible to vote as an employee on disability leave	14
2. The judge’s finding that the company failed to produce sufficient evidence to prove its allegations of objectionable conduct	16
3. The judge’s direction that a revised tally be conducted	18
4. The judge’s conclusion that the Company’s announcement of the 401(k) plan violated the Act.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
E. The Board’s decision in the representation case; the revised tally of ballots shows a union victory.....	19
E. The refusal-to-bargain: the company refuses to bargain and the union files charges	20
II. The Board’s conclusions and orders	21
A. The refusal to bargain violation	21
B. The unlawful promise of benefits violation	22
Standard of review	22
Summary of argument.....	23
Argument.....	27
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the union	27
A. The Board reasonably certified the union, and therefore properly found that the company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the union following that certification.....	30
1. Applicable principles.....	30
2. Applying established Board doctrine, the Board reasonably concluded that Felicia Dixon was presumptively eligible to vote as an employee on disability leave and that the company failed to rebut that presumption by proving that it had discharged Dixon	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
3. The Board reasonably concluded that the company failed to establish with sufficient particularity that union supporter Edward, or anyone else, made threats against anti-union voters	35
4. The Board reasonably concluded that the two affidavits in lieu of live testimony were inadequate to prove the company’s remaining objections	38
II. Substantial evidence on the record as a whole supports the Board’s finding that the company violated Section 8(a)(1) by announcing an improved 401(k) benefit two days before an election	41
A. The company’s announcement of the improved 401(k) plan was unlawful	42
1. Applicable principles	42
2. The company’s unlawful announcement of the 401(k) plan	45
B. Because the company failed to argue in its initial brief that its announcement of the improved 401(k) plan was protected under Section 8(c) of the Act, it has waived that argument	53
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABC Trans-National Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 642 F.2d 675 (3d Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Abbott Ambulance of Ill. v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1988).....	23
<i>American Sunroof Corp.</i> , 248 NLRB 748 (1980)	44
<i>Arrow Elastic Corp.</i> , 230 NLRB 110 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 573 F.2d 702 (1st Cir. 1978).....	43, 44, 48
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Audubon Reg'l Medical Ctr.</i> , 331 NLRB 374 (2000)	50
<i>Big G Supermarket</i> , 219 NLRB 1098 (1975).....	44
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	29
<i>Brenner v. Local 514, United Brotherhood of Carpenters</i> , 927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1991).....	54, 55
<i>Calvert Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 83 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 1996).....	24, 31, 32, 33
<i>Citizens Publ'g and Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4, 45
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Dlubak Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 1138, 1161-62 (1992), <i>enforced mem.</i> 5 F.3d 1488 (3d Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Domino of California, Inc.</i> , 205 NLRB 1083 (1973)	44
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	4
<i>Hajoca Corp v. NLRB</i> , 872 F.2d 1169 (3d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Home Care Network, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 859 (2006)	14, 32
<i>Institute for Scientific Information, Inc. v. Gordon & Breach, Sci. Publishers, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1991).....	29, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>J.J. Newberry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1981).....	48
<i>KOFY TV-20</i> , 332 NLRB 771 (2000)	50
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....	29, 54
<i>Laborers' International Union of N. America v. Foster Wheeler Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994).....	28, 54, 55
<i>Medina County Publ'ns</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985)	4
<i>Medline Industries, Inc. v NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 788, 790 (7th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Industrial, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)	55
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	31
<i>NLRB v. ARA Services, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1983).....	30, 40
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Arrow Elastic Corp.</i> , 573 F.2d 702 (1st Cir. 1978), <i>enforcing</i> 230 NLRB 110, 113 (1977)	43, 44, 48
<i>NLRB v. Cell Agriculture Manufacturing Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 1994)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Eagle Material Handling, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 160 (3d Cir. 1977).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Lee Hotel Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Machine Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Newark Morning Ledger Co.</i> , 120 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1941).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Newly Wed Foods</i> , 758 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Styletek, Division of Pandel-Bradford, Inc.</i> , 520 F.2d 272 (1st Cir. 1975).....	43, 46
<i>NLRB v. Tommy's Spanish Foods, Inc.</i> , 463 F.2d 116 (9th Cir. 1972)	44, 48, 50, 53
<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	40
<i>New Process Steel</i> 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	2, 3, 9
<i>New York and Presbyterian Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 2011WL 2314955, __F.3d __ (D.C. Cir., June 14, 2011)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>North America Directory Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Pedro's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	42, 45
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Division v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	43, 48
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Oklahoma v. NLRB</i> , 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Raley's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 410 (9th Cir. 1983)	48, 50, 53
<i>Red Arrow Freight Lines</i> , 278 NLRB 965 (1986)	14, 24, 32, 33, 35
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>River Walk Manor, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 383 (1989)	4
<i>Sanford Finishing Corp.</i> , 175 NLRB 366 (1969)	44
<i>Schab Foods, Inc.</i> , 223 NLRB 394 (1976)	44
<i>Schaefer v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 558 (3d Cir. 1983).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Scotts IGA Foodliner</i> , 223 NLRB 394 (1976), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 549 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1977)	49
<i>Simmons v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 947 F.2d 1042 (3d Cir. 1991).....	54, 55
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Snap-On Tools, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 5 (2004)	43, 44
<i>Southbridge Sheet Metal Works</i> , 158 NLRB 819 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 380 F.2d 851 (1st Cir. 1967).....	44
<i>St. Francis Federation of Nurses and Health Prof'ls v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	43, 48
<i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Stardyne, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1994)	22, 23
<i>Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 52 (1999)	32
<i>United States v. Albertson</i> , No. 09-1049, 2011 WL 1662786 (3d Cir. May 4, 2011).....	29, 54
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. DeMichael</i> , 461 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	29, 54
<i>United States v. Hoffecker</i> , 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008).....	29, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Irizarry</i> , 341 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	28
<i>United States v. Pellulo</i> , 399 F.3d 197, 222 (3d Cir. 2005))	54
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22, 23
<i>Vanalco, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 618 (1994)	32
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	29
<i>Weather Shield of Conn.</i> , 300 NLRB 93 (1990)	48, 49
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	28

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C § 157)5, 22, 27, 30
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 5,6,7,8,9,18,20,22,27,30,41,42,45,49
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 5,6,7,8,9,19,21,30
Section 8(c)53,54,55
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....3
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)).....3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))2, 4, 22, 28
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))2, 4

Treatises:

16C Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3975 (1st ed. 1977)29, 54

16AA Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3974.1 (4th ed. 2008).29

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)28, 53, 55

Miscellaneous

Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedures Rule 9.133
